

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.4

(Application for Stay)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 13797 OF 2015

M/s Annapareddy Seshireddy

.....Petitioner

Vs.

State of A.P. & Anr.

....Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Permission to file special leave petition is granted.  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice by speed post.  
To be heard along with Civil Appeal Nos. 2644-2646 of 2012.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the Respondents on 7<sup>th</sup> May, 2015 through Speed Post. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has on 4<sup>th</sup> August, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

It is submitted that the Office Report with regard to non completion of the service on Respondent No. 2 was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 13<sup>th</sup> August, 2015 when the following order was passed:-

**“As requested, dasti notice is permitted to be served upon respondent No. 2 through the Ld. Trial Court. Particulars of the Trial Court be provided within one week.  
Issue notice thereafter.  
Four weeks' time is granted to the Ld. Counsel for respondent No. 1 to file counter affidavit.  
List again on 16.10.2015.”**

It is submitted the Counsel for the Petitioner has not furnished the particulars of the Trial Court for serving the Dasti Notice so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 24<sup>th</sup> July, 2015 filed application for Stay with Affidavit and the said application has been registered as I.A. No.4. Copies of the same have been tagged with the main S.L.P. Paper Books.

The application mentioned above is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

The Office Report is listed before the Hon'ble Court for orders.

Dated this the 01<sup>st</sup> Day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Ms. Sudha Gupta, Advocate,  
127, Lawyer's Chamber,  
Supreme Court of Indi.  
New Delhi.
2. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate,  
(Standing Counsel for the State of Andhra Pradesh)  
Supreme Court of India  
New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4